The sampling technique used in this study is area 
sampling. Researchers used an area sampling technique because only the Malaysian young drivers 
aged 18 until 25 years old have a driving license and live in the central region of Malaysia will be 
answering the questionnaire. Three hundred eighty-four (384) young Malaysian drivers completed 
the questionnaire. The data collection has been done in November 2019. Based on Krejcie and 
Morgan [18], a sample size of 384 were sufficient for the analysis.  

In this study, the questionnaire was divided into three (3) sections with 37 items.